PUBLIC -- REDACTED

VERITEXT
(LEGAL SOLUTIONS

Deposition of:
Collin W. Park

August 21, 2019

In the Matter of:

Google LLC v. Cywee Group LTD

Veritext Legal Solutions
800.808.4958 | calendar-dmv@veritext.com |

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

o N o o B~ W N PP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

COLLIN W. PARK
PROTECTIVE ORDER MATERIAL

Page 1

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD

e e oo oo Lo
GOOGLE LLC,
Petitioner,
VS. : 1 PR2018-01257
CYWEE GROUP LTD., : I PR2018-01258
Pat ent Owner .
e e oo ox
RECORDED
DEPOSI TI ON OF: COLLIN W PARK
DATE: Wednesday, August 21, 2019
T ME: 9:42 a. m
L OCATI ON: Mor gan Lewi s & Bocki us
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N. W
Washi ngton, D.C.
REPORTED BY: Deni se M. Brunet, RPR

Reporter/ Notary

Veritext Legal Sol utions
1250 Eye Street, N.W, Suite 350
Washi ngton, D.C. 20005

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

COLLIN W. PARK
PROTECTIVE ORDER MATERIAL

Page 2

1 APPEARANCES

2

3 On behal f of the Petitioner:

4 ANDREW S. BALUCH, ESQUI RE

5 Sm th Bal uch, LLP

6 700 Pennsyl vani a Avenue, Sout heast
7 Suite 2060

8 Washi ngton, D.C. 20003

9 (847) 863-1645

10 bal uch@m t hbal uch. com

11

12 On behal f of the Patent Owner:

13 M CHAEL SHORE, ESQUI RE (via tel ephone)
14 Shore Chan DePunpo LLP

15 901 Main Street

16 Suite 3300

17 Dal | as, Texas 75202

18 (214) 593-9110

19 mshor e@hor echan. com
20
21
22 (Appear ances continued on the next page.)

DOCKET

A R M Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

o N o o B~ W NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

COLLIN W. PARK
PROTECTIVE ORDER MATERIAL

APPEARANCES (

On behal f of

On behal f of

ALSO PRESENT:

Page 3

continued)

the Patent Owner (continued):
CECIL E. KEY, ESQUI RE

Di Muro Gi nsberg PC

1750 Tysons Boul evard

Suite 1500

Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
(703) 289-5118

ckey@li muro.com

L GE:

ANDREW V. DEVKAR, ESQUI RE
Morgan Lewi s & Bockius LLP
2049 Century Park East

Suite 700

Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 255-9070

andrew. devkar @mor ganl ewi s. com

WIIl Ellerman (via telephone)

Ryan Marshall, Videographer

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

COLLIN W. PARK
PROTECTIVE ORDER MATERIAL

EXAM NATI ON BY:

Counsel for

CONTENTS

Pat ent Omner

CYWEE DEPCSI TI ON EXHI BI TS:

Exhi bit 2035

Exhi bit 2036

Exhi bit 2037

Exhi bit 2038

Exhi bit 2039

Exhi bit 2040

Exhi bit 2041

Exhi bit 2042

Exhi bit 2043

Exhi bit 2044

Amended Notice of Deposition
Original Conpl ai nt for Patent

I nfri ngenent

Petition for Inter Partes Review
| PR2019- 00559

Petition for Inter Partes Review
| PR2019- 00560

Petition for Inter Partes Review
| PR2019- 01203

I ntroduci ng PAX

Decl aration of Collin W Park
June 27, 2019 Lawflash article
Cal endar

Exenplary Claim Charts

(*Exhibits attached to the transcript.)

Page 4

PAGE:

PAGE:

21

23

54

54

54
83
119
133
152

201

DOCKET

_ ARM

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.



https://www.docketalarm.com/

Nsights

Real-Time Litigation Alerts

g Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time
alerts and advanced team management tools built for
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal,
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research

With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native
O docket research platform finds what other services can't.
‘ Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips

° Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,

/ . o
Py ,0‘ opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

o ®
Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are
always at your fingertips.

-xplore Litigation

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more
informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of

knowing you're on top of things.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your
attorneys and clients with live data
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal
tasks like conflict checks, document
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND

LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to
automate legal marketing.

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD? @ sales@docketalarm.com 1-866-77-FASTCASE




