# **PUBLIC -- REDACTED**



Deposition of:

Collin W. Park

August 21, 2019

In the Matter of:

Google LLC v. Cywee Group LTD

**Veritext Legal Solutions** 

800.808.4958 | calendar-dmv@veritext.com |



	Page 1	
1	UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE	
2	BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD	
3	x	
4	GOOGLE LLC, :	
5	Petitioner, :	
6	vs. : IPR2018-01257	
7	CYWEE GROUP LTD., : IPR2018-01258	
8	Patent Owner. :	
9	x	
10	RECORDED	
11	DEPOSITION OF: COLLIN W. PARK	
12	DATE: Wednesday, August 21, 2019	
13	TIME: 9:42 a.m.	
14	LOCATION: Morgan Lewis & Bockius	
15	1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.	
16	Washington, D.C.	
17	REPORTED BY: Denise M. Brunet, RPR	
18	Reporter/Notary	
19		
20	Veritext Legal Solutions	
21	1250 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 350	
22	Washington, D.C. 20005	



		Page 2
1		APPEARANCES
2		
3	On behalf of	the Petitioner:
4		ANDREW S. BALUCH, ESQUIRE
5		Smith Baluch, LLP
6		700 Pennsylvania Avenue, Southeast
7		Suite 2060
8		Washington, D.C. 20003
9		(847) 863-1645
10		baluch@smithbaluch.com
11		
12	On behalf of	the Patent Owner:
13		MICHAEL SHORE, ESQUIRE (via telephone)
14		Shore Chan DePumpo LLP
15		901 Main Street
16		Suite 3300
17		Dallas, Texas 75202
18		(214) 593-9110
19		mshore@shorechan.com
20		
21		
22	(Appearances	continued on the next page.)



	Page 3
1	APPEARANCES (continued)
2	
3	On behalf of the Patent Owner (continued):
4	CECIL E. KEY, ESQUIRE
5	DiMuro Ginsberg PC
6	1750 Tysons Boulevard
7	Suite 1500
8	Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
9	(703) 289-5118
10	ckey@dimuro.com
11	
12	On behalf of LGE:
13	ANDREW V. DEVKAR, ESQUIRE
14	Morgan Lewis & Bockius LLP
15	2049 Century Park East
16	Suite 700
17	Los Angeles, California 90067
18	(310) 255-9070
19	andrew.devkar@morganlewis.com
20	
21	ALSO PRESENT: Will Ellerman (via telephone)
22	Ryan Marshall, Videographer



		Page 4
1	CONTENTS	
2	EXAMINATION BY:	PAGE:
3	Counsel for Patent Owner	6
4		
5	CYWEE DEPOSITION EXHIBITS:	PAGE:
6	Exhibit 2035 - Amended Notice of Deposition	21
7	Exhibit 2036 - Original Complaint for Patent	
8	Infringement	23
9	Exhibit 2037 - Petition for Inter Partes Review	
10	IPR2019-00559	54
11	Exhibit 2038 - Petition for Inter Partes Review	
12	IPR2019-00560	54
13	Exhibit 2039 - Petition for Inter Partes Review	
14	IPR2019-01203	54
15	Exhibit 2040 - Introducing PAX	83
16	Exhibit 2041 - Declaration of Collin W. Park	119
17	Exhibit 2042 - June 27, 2019 Lawflash article	133
18	Exhibit 2043 - Calendar	152
19	Exhibit 2044 - Exemplary Claim Charts	201
20		
21	(*Exhibits attached to the transcript.)	
22		



# DOCKET A L A R M

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

# **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

# **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

# **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

